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CHAPTER 135 

(SB 16) 

AN ACT relating to employees and police officers of local governments. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

Section 1.   KRS 90.220 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) Persons holding positions in the classified service shall not be discriminated against in any way because of 

their political or religious opinions or affiliations or because of their exercise of their right to vote as they 

please. 

(2) No person in the classified service, and neither the personnel director nor any member of the board, nor the 

chief of police, assistant chief of police, chief of firefighters, or assistant chief of firefighters, shall, directly or 

indirectly, give, solicit, receive, or remit, any assessment, subscription, or contribution, to or for any political 

party or any candidate for public office, or in any manner be concerned therewith; nor shall any such person be 

a member of any campaign committee or governing committee of any political organization nor an officer in 

either; nor shall any such person, while on duty or using public resources, propose or oppose the placement 

of a question, or advocate for the adoption or defeat of a question, to be voted upon by the voters of the 

government under which the person is employed; nor shall any such person be an election officer or work at 

the polls on election day, or participate in the purgation or registration of voters, provided, however, nothing 

herein shall prevent any such person from freely expressing his or her views as a citizen or from casting his or 

her vote in any election. 

(3) Any such person who shall violate this section shall be summarily dismissed from the service by the appointing 

authority (or if a member of the board, by the mayor), and may not be employed in any service of the city, 

classified or unclassified, for a period of one (1) year next thereafter; provided however, that should the 

appointing authority fail or refuse to so dismiss, the board (except when a member thereof is charged with 

violation of this section) shall conduct a hearing, which the accused person may attend with counsel; if the 

board find the accused guilty of violation of this section, the board shall dismiss such violator, with the 

consequent disqualification. Such action of the board is final. 

Section 2.   KRS 67C.317 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) No officer while on duty or in uniform covered by the provisions of KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 shall directly or 

indirectly solicit or receive or be in any manner concerned in receiving, soliciting, or publicizing any 

assessment, gift, subscription, or contribution to or for any political party or candidate for public office. 

(2) No person shall use or promise to use his or her personal influence or official authority to secure any 

appointment or promotion to any position of employment covered by the provisions of KRS 67C.301 to 

67C.327, as a reward or return for personal or partisan political service. No candidate applying for original 

appointment or promotion to any position of employment covered by KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 shall sign or 

execute or promise to sign or execute a resignation dated or undated in advance of his or her appointment or 

promotion. No officer covered by the provisions of KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 shall be suspended, laid off, 

demoted, promoted, disciplined, or threatened, or in any way changed in rank, duty, or compensation for 

withholding or neglecting to pay or make any contribution of any sort, either in money, goods, services, or 

anything of value for any political purpose whatsoever. 

(3) No examination question on any examination given by the board shall relate to any political or religious 

opinion, belief, affiliation, or service and no appointment, promotion, demotion, suspension, or removal shall 

be brought about, affected, or influenced by these opinions, beliefs, affiliations, or services. 

(4) No officer covered by the provisions of KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 shall foster, promote, or be concerned with 

any actions involving political or religious controversies or prejudices while in uniform. 

(5) No officer covered by KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 and no probationary officer shall, while on duty, in 

uniform, or using public resources, propose or oppose the placement of a question, or advocate for the 

adoption or defeat of a question, to be voted upon by the voters of the government under which the officer is 

employed. 

(6) Nothing contained in KRS 67C.301 to 67C.327 shall be so construed as to abridge the rights of any officer 

with respect to his or her personal opinions, beliefs, and right to vote. 
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Section 3.   KRS 95.495 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) In all cities of the second class or urban-county governments, except those in which, by ordinance, the 

patrolmen are employed or paid by the day, the members of the police department shall not be required to work 

more than eight (8) hours per day, for five (5) days each week or ten (10) hours per day, for four (4) days each 

week, except in the event of an emergency. Each member of the police department shall have an annual leave 

of fifteen (15) working days with full pay. Nothing in this section shall prohibit a member of the police 

department from voluntarily agreeing to work a different work schedule provided that the officer is paid 

overtime for any work performed in excess of forty (40) hours per week. 

(2) The salary of the members of the police department shall not be reduced by reason of the enactment of this 

section. 

Signed by Governor April 24, 2008.

 


